
RECORD
of additional interrogation of the accused
Moscow










October 14, 2009
(place of issue)
Interrogation started

 at 12:26
Interrogation completed
 at 15:15

Investigator of the Investigating team of the Investigating Committee at the Ministry of

(name of the preliminary investigation agency
the Interior of Russia, Major of Justice Gritsay R.A.




          
 
class ranking or title
surname and initials of the investigator (inquiry officer)
in the premises of FBU IZ-77/2 of RF UFSIN of Moscow    





(specify)

________________________________________in accordance with Articles 174 and 189 of the RF Code of Criminal Procedure
additionally interrogated under criminal case No. 153123






as an accused Magnitsky Sergey Leonidovich





(surname, name, patronymic)

whose personal data are included into this criminal case/volume
case sheet
Parties defense lawyer Kharitonov Dmitry Valeryevich




(procedural status 
surnames, names, patronymics of the parties)
The parties were advised of using technical means
not used











 
(which, by who)
Before the interrogation I have been explained the rights set forth in Clauses 3,4,7 and 8, part four, Article 47 of the RF Code of Criminal Procedure: to protest against accusation; give evidence for the accusation presented against me or refuse to give evidence; give proofs; use interpreter’s services free of charge; use the defense lawyer’s services, including free of charge, in the cases set forth by the RF Code of Criminal Procedure.

Accused





________S.L. Magnitsky 
                  

            (signature)


I have been explained that in case of refusal to give evidence, the same may be used as proofs before the court, event in case of refusal therefrom 
Accused 




________S.L. Magnitsky
                 

                      (signature)
On the merits of the asked questions I may state the following: consent for participation in interrogation in presence of the defense lawyer Kharitonov D.V. in absence of the defense lawyer Gridnev T.V. and Oreshnikova E.A.
Accused








________S.L. Magnitsky
                                                                        






  (signature)

=2=

I have not yet been explained the cause of the accusation presented to me.

In the decree on partial refusal to satisfy the petition dated October 1, 2009 the investigator states that the causes for presenting the accusation are the circumstances listed in the decree on joining me as the accused.  However, it is in contradiction with Part 1, Article 171 of the RF Code of Criminal Procedure, in accordance with which the cause of a criminal charge shall be based specifically on proofs, but not on the circumstances listed in Clause 4, Part 2, Article 171 of the RF Code of Criminal Procedure. Therefore, I reallege that, in violation of Sub-clause “a”, Clause 3, Article 6 of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, 7 days after having been presented the new accusation and 10 months after having been presented the initial accusation, the cause of the accusation presented has not yet been explained to me. The new accusation presented to me on October 7, 2009, i.e., just before dismissing the criminal case, violates my right to defense and actually deprives me of the opportunity to exercise 
Accused v________S.L. Magnitsky
                                                                           (signature)
=3=

my procedural rights and violates my right to sufficient time and possibility to prepare my defense set forth in Sub-clause “b”, Clause 3, Article 6 of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms. In my opinion, the investigator committed such violation of my rights intentionally, because as early as in January 2009, when substantiating the necessity of prolongation of the period of my detention in custody, the investigators claimed in the relevant petition that it was intended to complete the investigation before March 15, 2009.  Besides, on June 16, 2009 the materials of the case concerning the newly presented accusation were separated. However, at that time no charge was brought against me. The prosecution against me is not in pursuing the aims set forth in Article 6 of the RF Code of Criminal Procedure, being a punitive action in order to punish me for the assistance that I had rendered to my client concerning investigation of the circumstances of theft of Rilend LLC, Makhaon LLC and Parfenion LLC that had belonged to my client. During rendering such assistance to my client 
Accused V________S.L. Magnitsky
                                       (signature)

=4=

it became known to me that officers of the Russian Federation Ministry of the Interior had probably been involved in the theft, and that the offenders thereafter used the stolen companies for stealing from the public treasury the tax amounting to RUB 5.4 bln  previously paid by the above companies during the period when they were controlled by my client. So, it has become known to me that in spring 2007 Kuznetsov A.A., the authorized operative of the Tax Crime Administration at the Central Internal Affairs Directorate of Moscow, communicated with my client by telephone offering to address certain issues, and promised to resolve them if he was provided with something he was asking for. Being refused, Kuznetsov A.A. arranged initiation of a criminal case on unsubstantiated grounds, search in the offices of Hermitage and Firestone Duncan. The searchers were given the lists of legal entities controlled by the client but unrelated to Kameya LLC, the activity of which was the ground for the criminal case initiation. The searchers suppressed documents of the specified companies
Accused V________S.L. Magnitsky
                                       (signature)

=5=

using those lists. Among others, the lists included the subsequently stolen companies.

The searchers suppressed originals of all the constituent and registration documents (without which re-registration of the legal entity is impossible), original seals and other documents of the companies. Immediately after suppression of the above documents and seals, at the time when they were supposed to be in possession of the investigating authority, re-registration of Parfenion LLC, Rilend LLC and Makhaon LLC in favor of counterfeiters were initiated, who afterwards faked documents that were used in the arbitration courts of Moscow, Kazan and Saint-Petersburg to obtain the rulings that allowed them to require repayment of the taxes from the budget, which were previously paid by the above companies. Afterwards the tax amounts were stolen by the offenders.

I believe that the purpose of the criminal crime framed up at the initiative of Kuznetsov A.A. was to suppress 
________S.L. Magnitsky
=6=

the constituent and registration documents of the stolen companies and deprive the lawful owners of the companies of the control thereof. It was Kuznetsov A.A. that actually ruled the investigation, called witnesses for questioning, using the summons provided to him and signed by the investigator Karpov, examined in chief, sent requests to banks and depositories in order to find the assets owned by the stolen companies, which at the same time were not targeted in investigation of any case. The same authorized operative Kuznetsov A.A. performed the operational escorting of case No. 374015 initiated by the Investigating Committee at the Prosecutor’s Office on the subject of the theft of the companies. Besides, he is performing the operational escorting of the criminal case under which I was taken out as the accused, and in my opinion the criminal prosecution is the above person’s revenge against me, because during meetings with Gordievsky S.E., investigator of the investigating committee at the RF Prosecutor's Office in Southern Administrative District of Moscow, I informed him of the above circumstances and 
________S.L. Magnitsky
=7=

expressed my opinion that Kuznetsov A.A. should be interrogated about the circumstances of stealing of Makhaon LLC, Rilend LLC and Parfenion LLC, instead of being allowed to perform operational escorting of the case investigated by Gordievsky S.E. Besides, the direct personal interest of Kuznetsov A.A in the illegal criminal prosecution against me is testified by the fact that practically all the documents faked in order to explain my imprisonment were drawn up by officers of the Tax Crime Administration at the Central Internal Affairs Directorate subordinate to Kuznetsov A.A., namely, Droganov A.O., Krechetov A.A., Tolchinsky D.M., and, obviously, by order of Kuznetsov A.A. During the criminal crime investigation the above officers repeatedly demonstrated their prejudice and extreme involvement. For example, two reports of Krechetov A.A. taken to the court comprised knowingly false information that he had supposedly  
________S.L. Magnitsky
=8=
tried to serve me summons, but, failing to find me, had left the summons in the mail box. Another report of Krechetov A.A. taken to the court stated that I had supposedly prevented in every way searching in my apartment, had tried to hide objects and documents revealed and suppressed during the search. Falseness of the report may be testified by the search record, in which five searchers, including Krechetov A.A. himself, state that they have no comments concerning the performance of the above investigative action. So, Krechetov created false evidence. The investigation team member Droganov A.O. produced the report purposely for the court session stating the knowingly false information that I, being in the temporary detention facility, had supposedly instructed my accomplices through my defense lawyer to go to Elista in order to make the witnesses withhold their evidence, using threat or payoff, and then remove them from the country. The report is a lie,
________S.L. Magnitsky
=9=

and it is used in order to discredit me and create false evidence for substantiating my arrest.

In my opinion, Kuznetsov and other persons that have entered into a criminal conspiracy with him could have been involved in stealing of Makhaon LLC, Parfenion LLC and Rilend LLC followed by stealing of RUB 5.4 bln from the budget using the method descried above, and they were vitally interested in suppression of my activity connected with assistance I was rendering to my client in investigation of circumstances of the above crimes. It was the ground for prosecution against me performed by the investigator Silchenko O.F. I believe that the inhuman and degrading confinement conditions in the pre-trial detention facility have been created for me with participation and connivance of the investigator Silchenko O.F. During the imprisonment period I was transferred five times to four various detention facilities. I am already tired to count the cells to which I was transferred many times.
________S.L. Magnitsky
=10=
The required medical aid is not provided to me in full. I have repeatedly been prohibited to be visited by my mother and wife or speak over telephone with my minor children. During the period of confinement I have repeatedly been deprived of the possibility to take a regular shower, have a TV set and a refrigerator or simply live in normal conditions, as far as it is possible in a detention facility. 
I believe that such unbearable conditions have been created for me with the knowledge of the investigators. I am sure that the only possibility to stop this humiliating treatment is to agree with the false accusation, defame myself and other people. I do not trust the investigators and, in my opinion, all the members of the investigating team are executing somebody’s criminal order. I do not admit my guilt, I have not committed any crimes including those incriminated to 
________S.L. Magnitsky
=11=
me in the decree on joining me as the accused dated October 09, 2009. I request to attach to this Record of Interrogation my observations on the merits of the presented accusation prepared by me and typed by my defense lawyers. My application has been executed on six (6) printed sheets each of which is numbered and signed by me. I have no intention to give any further evidence and I have no more to say.
________S.L. Magnitsky
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Accused


                  ________________
                                    (signature)
Before, during or upon completion of the interrogation of the accused, the parties
the accused Magnitsky S.L., the defense lawyer Kharitonov D.V. 





have presented an application




Content of application:
the application 
is attached to the Record of Interrogation on six pages, each of which is laced and signed by me












_________________
_________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________
Accused
________S.L. Magnitsky



              (signature)

Other Parties 

________ Kharitonov D.V. _____
              (signature)

Record has been read personally









Comments to the record none









     (content of comments or indication on absence 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
thereof)

Accused
________S.L. Magnitsky


              (signature)

Other parties 

________ Kharitonov D.V. _



              (signature)

Investigator

________Gritsay R.A._______
              (signature)


